

---

Accompanying the twenty-first recommendation of the Office of Consumer Affairs and Business Regulation (House, No. 8). Insurance.

---

**The Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

---

In the Year Two Thousand and One.

---

AN ACT MAKING CERTAIN CORRECTIVE CHANGES IN THE GENERAL LAWS.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:*

1 SECTION 1. Chapter 175, section 14 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the word "fifth" in line 66, and inserting in place  
4 thereof the word: "fourth".

1 SECTION 2. Chapter 175, section 1130 of the General Laws,  
2 as appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the word "three", in line 4, and inserting in place  
4 thereof the following word: "five."

1 SECTION 3. Chapter 175, section 151 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the fourth paragraph.

1 SECTION 4. Chapter 175, section 151 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the word "Fifth", in line 48 and inserting thereof the  
4 following word: "Fourth".

1 SECTION 5. Chapter 175, section 162 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the first use of the word "of" in line 19, and inserting  
4 in place thereof the word: "or".

1 SECTION 6. Chapter 175, section 163 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the second sentence of the second paragraph.

1 SECTION 7. Chapter 175, section 166 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the words “or with the lawfully constituted and  
4 licensed resident agents in this commonwealth of any foreign  
5 company duly admitted to issue such policies or contracts  
6 therein,” in lines 8 through 10, and inserting in place thereof the  
7 following words: “or with any foreign company duly admitted to  
8 issue such policies or contracts or its agents”.

1 SECTION 8. Chapter 175, section 168 of the General Laws, as  
2 appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the words “subdivision (d) of the second paragraph of  
4 section twenty,” in line 55, and inserting in place thereof the  
5 following words: “subparagraph (i) of paragraph (D) of  
6 subsection (1) of section 20A.”

1 SECTION 9. Chapter 175, section 193R of the General Laws,  
2 as appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the words “and that at least thirty-five percent are  
4 insured within two years of the effective date of the plan, such  
5 percentage to continue so insured at all times thereafter; and”, in  
6 lines 58 through 60.

1 SECTION 10. Chapter 175, section 206 of the General Laws,  
2 as appearing in the 1998 Official Edition, is hereby amended by  
3 striking out the words “two hundred and six D” in line 21 of the  
4 paragraph defining the word “Control”, and inserting in place  
5 thereof the following: “two hundred and six C, subsection (k)”.